## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12432/2022 SALMAN BADAR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY I.A.NO. 181593/2023 IN SLP (C) NO. 13034-35/2022 TO BE LISTED] )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13034-13035/2022 (X)
( FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 181593/2023
IA No. 181593/2023 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

Date: 30-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

Mr. Adil Muneer Andrabi, AOR

Mr. Ashok Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajit Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Ekansh Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## IA No. 181593/2023 in SLP(C) No. 13034-13035/2022

Application for deletion of the name of petitioner no.42 namely Deepti Verma (who is petitioner No. 22in SLP(C) No. 13035/2022) from the array of parties is allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of four weeks.

It is brought to the notice of this Court that the said petitioner had deposited a sum of Rs.10 lakhs vide order dated 08.08.2022. As mutually agreed, the said amount is directed to be released in favour of respondent No. 3(Swami Rama Himalayan University) along with interest accrued.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)